
ESTD-2005 

Ph. 03215 264925 
E-mail ID: drbrasmhelencha05@gmail.com 

Website: drbrasmahavidyalayahelencha.ac.in 
 
 

 
ESTD - 2005 

                                  (Affiliated to West Bengal State University, Barasat as a Degree College) 
 

P.O- HELENCHA COLONY  ●  P.S. – BAGDAH  ●   DIST- 24 PGS (N)  ● PIN- 743270 

  

Ref. No. 1036/20                                                                                 Date:  02/10/2020 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 

Tenders (on Item rate basis only) in sealed covers from eligible and approved bidders/ contractors are invited on or before 
10.10.2020 by 02:00 P.M. for the construction of College Boundary wall with following specifications: 
(Tenders must be super scribed ‘Tender For College Boundary Wall’ and dropped in the Tender Box of the college 
maintaining proper Covid 19 protocol.) 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. Description of work: 

Sl. No. Name of Work Cost of Tender Estimated Cost Earnest Money Time allowed 

 
1 

 
College Boundary Wall 

 
NIL 

Rs 400,0000.00 
( Four Lakh 
only) 

 
NIL 

 
60 days 

 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:  

Contractors who wish to participate should qualify the following eligibility parameters for quoting the rates:  

1. Contractor should be registered in appropriate class of MES/CPWD/State PWDs/Public Undertakings/Railways and 
Govt. Sector construction agencies.  

2. Contractor should have completed the similar nature of work such as Wooden partition work, work stations, repair and 
rehabilitation works etc. during the last seven years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which tenders are 
invited by this institution.(Proof of this must be enclosed) 

3. Contractor must have a minimum annual financial turnover of Rs. 500,000.00/- during the last three financial years 
ending 31st March of the previous financial year in which tenders are invited. 

4.  The tender is liable to be summarily rejected in case of credential of the contractors in regard to Registration and 
experiences etc. are found to be false. 

5. Tender in sealed cover super scribing the name of the work should reach the office of the Principal at above address on 
or before 10.10.2020 up to 2.00 p.m. and the same will be opened at a convenient time and platform during this 
pandemic situation, which will be notified in due time, in the presence of bidders who may wish to be present.  

6. Decision of college authority is final in case of confusion. 

mailto:drbrasmhelencha05@gmail.com


 

 

7. The Bid/Proposal is to be submitted in two parts. The two parts of the proposal are:- 
(i) Part–1 : Technical proposal 

• Folder1: Prequalification documents. 

• Folder2: Technical submission by bidder. 
             (ii) Part–2: Financial proposal 

8. The prospective bidders shall have satisfactorily completed as a prime agency during the last 5(years) years from the 
date of issue of this Notice at least one work of similar nature having a magnitude of 50 %( fifty percent) of the amount 
put to tender. 

9. Income Tax Return Acknowledgement for the latest Assessment Year, P.T. Deposit Challan for the year 2018-2019, 
Pan Card, VAT Registration Certificate(optional, Terms and Conditions apply),Current Trade License, Credential of 
execution of similar type of work(50%)are to be accompanied with the Technical Bid Documents. 

10. A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in a p a r t i c u l a r  j o b  e i t h e r  i n  t h e  capacity of 

individual or as a partner of a firm. If found to have applied severally in a single job, all his applications will 
be rejected forth at job, without assigning any reason thereof. 

11. Agencies shall have   to   arrange land   for erection   of   Plant & Machineries, storing of materials, labour shed, 
laboratory etc.at their own cost and responsibility. 

12. Bids shall remain valid for a period not less than 180(one hundred eighty) days from the last date of 
submission of Financial Bid. If the bidder withdraws the bid during the validity period of bid, the earnest 
money as deposited will be forfeited forthwith without assigning any reason thereof. 

13. EMD must be deposited through A/C payee Cheque drawn in favour of ‘DR.B.R.AMBEDKAR SATABARSHIKI 
MAHAIVIDYALAYA’ 

14. Tenders must be on Item rate basis. Any tender containing Percentage rates is liable to be rejected. All rates shall be 
quoted on the tender form. The amount for each item should be worked out and requisite totals given. Special care should 
be taken to write the rates in figures as well as in words and the amount in figures only, in such a way that interpolation 
is not possible. The total amount should be written both in figures and in words. In case of figures, the word ‘Rs.’ Should 
be written before the figures of rupees and word ‘P‘ after the decimal figures, e.g., ‘Rs.2.15 P‘ and in case of words, the 
word, ‘Rupees‘ should precede and the word ‘Paisa‘ should be written at the end. Unless the rate is in whole rupees and 
followed by the word ‘only’ it should invariably be up to two decimal places. While quoting the rate in schedule of 
quantities, the word ‘only‘ should be written closely following the amount and it should not be written in the next line.   

15. Rates quoted by the contractor in item rate tender in figures and words shall be accurately filled in so that there is no 
discrepancy in the rates written in figures and words. However, if a discrepancy is found, the rates which correspond with 
the amount worked out by the contractor shall unless otherwise proved be taken is correct. If the amount of an item is 
not worked out by the contractor or it does not correspond with the rates written either in the figures or in the words 
then the rates quoted by the contractor in words shall be taken as correct. Where the rates quoted by the contractor in 
figures and in words tally but the amount is not worked out correctly, the rates quoted by the contractor will unless 
otherwise proved be taken as correct and not the amount.  

16.  The contractor whose tender is accepted will be required to furnish the performance guarantee. 

17. On acceptance of the tender, the name of the accredited representative (s) of the contractor who would be responsible 
for taking instructions from the College Authority shall be communicated in writing to the Principal/ Convener, P&R SC.  

18.  During the execution of work all taxes & Cess shall be payable by the Contractor and College will not entertain any 
claim whatsoever in respect of the same and would be paid by the contractor on the applicable rates as announced by 
Govt. of India from time to time. 

19. All sorts of taxes and cess at the prescribed rate will be deducted at source. 



 

20. If the contractor fails to maintain the required progress or to complete the work and clear the site on or before the 
contract or extended date of completion, he shall, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available under the law 
to the Authority on account of such breach, have to pay Compensation for delay of work @ 1.5% per month of delay to 
be computed on per day basis provided that the total amount of compensation to be paid under this condition shall not 
exceed 10% of the tendered value. 

21. All measurement of all items having financial value shall be entered in Measurement Book and / or level field book so 
that a complete record is obtained of all works performed under the contract. 

22. The final bill shall be submitted by the contractor within three months of physical completion of the work or within 
one month of the date of final certificate of completion by the competent authority, as the case may be, whichever is 
earlier. No further claims shall be made by the contractor after submission of the final bill and these shall be deemed to 
have been waived and extinguished. Payment will be released within three months in favour of the contractor/ agency, 
as the case may be, through banking instruments. 

23. The Contractor shall execute the whole and every part of the work in the most substantial and workman like manner 
both as regards material and otherwise in every respect in strict accordance with the specifications. The contractor shall 
also conform exactly, fully and faithfully to the designs, drawings and instruction in writing in respect of the work signed 
by the Principal. Neither any deviation from the vetted plan nor any extra cost other than the vetted estimate will be 
entertained, if not instructed in writing by the authority, at any cost. 

24. The Principal/PRSC shall have power (i) to make alteration in, omissions from, additions to or substitution for, the 
original specifications, drawings, designs and instructions that may appear to him to be necessary or advisable during the 
progress of the work and (ii) to omit a part of works in case of non-availability of a portion of the site or for any other 
reasons and the contractor shall be bound to carry out the work in accordance with any instructions given to him in writing 
signed by the Principal, and such alterations, omissions, additions or substitutions shall form part of the contract as if 
originally provided therein and any altered, additional or substituted work which the contractor may be directed to do in 
the manner specified above as part of the works, shall be carried out by the contractor on the same conditions in all 
respects including price on which he agreed to do the main work. 

25. If contractor: i) at any time makes default in proceeding with the works or any part of the work with the due diligence 
and continues to do so after a notice in writing of 7 days from the Principal ; or ii) commits default to complying with any 
of the terms and conditions of the contract and does not remedy it or take effective steps to remedy it within 7 days after 
a notice in writing is given to him or iii) fails to complete the works or items of the work with individual dates of completion, 
on or before the date (s) of completion, and does not complete them within the period specified in a notice given in writing 
or iv) shall offer or give or agree to give to any person of Authority or to any other person on his behalf any gift or 
consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do 
any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of this or any other contract for Authority; or v) shall enter into a contract 
with Authority in connection with which commission has been paid or agreed to be paid by him or to his knowledge, unless 
the particulars of any such commission and the terms of payment thereof have been previously disclosed in writing to the 
Authority or vi) shall obtain a contract with Authority as a result of wrong tendering or other non bonafide methods of 
competitive tendering. 

26. The Authority may, without prejudice to any other right or remedy which shall have accrued or shall accrue hereafter 
to Authority by a notice in writing to cancel the contract as whole or only such items of work in default from the Contract. 
The authority shall on such cancellation have powers to: a) take possession of the site and any materials, constructional 
plant, implements, stores, etc, thereon; and/or b) carry out the incomplete work by any means at the risk and cost of the 
contractor. 

27. The contractor shall properly protect and secure the works to the extent necessary. 

28. 8 % of the total value of the work will be deducted from the final bill which will be refunded alter 6 (Six) months 

from the date of satisfactory completion of the total work entrusted to them. 

 



 
 
29. Opening & evaluation of tender will be made Purchase & Repair Sub-committee which will act as Tender Evaluation 

Committee (TEC). 

 
30. If any contractor is exempted from payment of EMD, copy of relevant Government Order needs to be furnished. 
 
31. Rejection of Bid: 
Employer Reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and to cancel the Bidding processes and reject all Bids 

at any time prior to the award of Contract without there by incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or 

Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected Bidder or Bidders of the ground for Employer’s action. 

32. Award of Contract 
The Bidder whose Bid will be accepted will be notified by the Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority through 

acceptance letter /Letter of Acceptance. 

                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                        Principal 

Copy to:                                                                                                                           
1. Notice Board, Bagdah Panchayet Samity 
2. Notice Board, Helencha Gram Panchayet 
3. Notice Board, Helencha Head PO 
4. Notice Board, BGVB 
5. Notice Board,BL& RO 
6. College Notice Board 
7. College Website 
8. Bursar of the College 
9. Accountant of the College 
10. Cashier of the College 
11. Enquiry Counter                                                                                                                                      

02.10.2020 

Principal 

 

                                     










